## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1941** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 193

(By Mr Proctor, ly request)

PASSED March 4 1941

In Effect Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.



## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 193

(By Mr. Proctor, by request)

[Passed March 4, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the state compensation commissioner to reopen the case of Boyd Johnson.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Compensation Commissioner Authorized to

- 2 Reopen Case of Boyd Johnson. The state compensation
- 3 commissioner is hereby authorized to reopen the case of
- 4 Boyd Johnson, notwithstanding the fact that he failed
- 5 to comply with the provisions of section sixteen, article
- 6 four, chapter twenty-three of the code of West Virginia,
- 7 one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, in
- 8 that he did not within one year after the date of the

- 9 last payment of compensation to him make a proper
- 10 application for a further adjustment of his claim, and
- 11 the said state compensation commissioner is further
- 12 authorized to make such disposition of the case as would
- 13 have been proper had the said Boyd Johnson complied
- 14 with the requirements of the said statute by submitting
- 15 a proper application for the reopening of his claim
- 16 within the proper time, and to allow the said Boyd
- 17 Johnson such further compensation as the evidence and
- 18 the claimant's physical condition warrant.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

$\mathcal{I}$
dean I we
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate
Takes effect from passage
ablala Wathering
Clerk of the Senate
Saseiff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
1 Rusoul & Condolly
President of the Senate
Walcolm M. Mortd
Speaker House of Delegates
Brigation and advantage of the Control of the Contr
The within approved this the 4
day of //acch, 1941.
na, on the same of
Matthown Many
11 900 1101 Ces
Governor!
cited in the effice of the party
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
01 West virginia.
Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of Otata